

OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION

Tom Middleton

## **Fiscal Note & Local Impact Statement**

Bill: H.B. 183 of the 132nd G.A.

Status: As Introduced

Sponsor: Rep. Perales

Local Impact Statement Procedure Required: No

Subject: Establishes the Ohio Aviation Hall of Fame and Learning Center

The bill results in minimal costs to the Governor's Office and the Treasurer of State to support the establishment and operation of the Ohio Aviation Hall of Fame and Learning Center that is created by the bill. The bill also establishes a nine-member Governing Board appointed by the Governor to carry out various duties, including: (1) commissioning a business plan to establish and implement the Ohio Aviation Hall of Fame and Learning Center, (2) selecting a site for the location of the Ohio Aviation Hall of Fame and Learning Center, (3) conducting an annual induction ceremony of not more than five inductees per year, and (4) meeting at least four times per year.

The bill establishes a new state fund, the Ohio Aviation Hall of Fame and Learning Center Fund, to consist of donations and money appropriated to it by the General Assembly. The bill requires the Treasurer of State to disburse money from the fund on order of the Governing Board. The bill includes no appropriations for this purpose. The bill specifies that members of the Governing Board are to serve without compensation. Additionally, the bill allows the Wright Image Group, a nonprofit in Dayton, to provide necessary staffing and services for the Governing Board.

HB0183IN.docx/lb